## Jefferson County Community Supervision and Corrections Department

Honorable John B. Stevens, Jr. Criminal District Court

Honorable Raquel West 252<sup>nd</sup> District Court

Jerry Johnson, Director

Honorable Terrence L. Holmes County Court at Law #2

Honorable Clint Woods County Court at Law #3

or

From: Kim Atkins, Facility Director

Re: PREA Annual Audit Report (calendar year 2019)

Date: January 17, 2020

In accordance with PREA 115.388, the Jefferson County Women's Center has completed a review of any and all PREA incidents filed within our agency. In calendar year 2019, there was one (1) report of sexual abuse/harassment in the Women's Center.

The aforementioned incident involved a resident on resident incident (physical touch on clothed buttock area), which was substantiated. The resident who initiated this physical contact was subsequently removed from the program, as the Women's Center is committed to providing a safe and healthy environment for the residents and staff.

As with any complaints or incidents filed within the Women's Center, it should be noted that all are investigated thoroughly and appropriate actions are taken accordingly.

Main Office 820 Neches Beaumont, TX 77701 Ph 409-951-2200 Fax 409-832-7975 409-951-2283 409-951-2293



Port Arthur Office 800 4<sup>th</sup> Street Port Arthur, TX 77640 Ph 409-983-8360 Fax 409-983-8341 409-.989-3694